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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 
 

COMMISSIONERS: Edith Ramirez, Chairwoman 
    Julie Brill 
    Maureen K. Ohlhausen 
    Joshua D. Wright 
    Terrell McSweeny 
 

In the Matter of 
 
NISSAN NORTH AMERICA, INC., 
 a corporation. 

  
DOCKET NO. C-4454 

 
COMPLAINT 

 
 The Federal Trade Commission, having reason to believe that Nissan North America, 
Inc., a corporation (“respondent”), has violated the provisions of the Federal Trade Commission 
Act, and it appearing to the Commission that this proceeding is in the public interest, alleges: 

1. Respondent Nissan North America, Inc., is a California corporation with its principal 
office or place of business at One Nissan Way, Franklin, Tennessee 37067. 

2. Respondent has manufactured, advertised, labeled, offered for sale, sold, and distributed 
products to the public, including the Nissan Frontier pickup truck. 

3. The acts and practices of respondent alleged in this complaint have been in or affecting 
commerce, as “commerce” is defined in Section 4 of the Federal Trade Commission Act. 

4. Respondent has disseminated or has caused to be disseminated advertisements for the 
Nissan Frontier pickup truck, including “Hill Climb,” a commercial that was 
disseminated on television and over the internet.  (Exhibit A, transcript, and Exhibit B, 
DVD containing ad) 

5. The Hill Climb advertisement 
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6. Through the means described in Paragraph 5, respondent has represented, expressly or by 
implication, that the Hill Climb advertisement accurately represented the performance of 
an actual, unaltered Nissan Frontier pickup truck under the depicted conditions. 

7. In truth and in fact, the Hill Climb advertisement did not accurately represent the 
performance of an actual, unaltered Nissan Frontier pickup truck under the depicted 
conditions.  In truth, both the Nissan Frontier pickup truck and the dune buggy were 
dragged to the top of the hill by cables, and the sand dune was made to appear to be 
significantly steeper than it actually was.  The Nissan Frontier pickup truck is incapable 
of performing the feat depicted in the Hill Climb advertisement.  Therefore, the 
representation set forth in Paragraph 6 was, and is, false or misleading. 

8. The acts and practices of respondent as alleged in this complaint constitute unfair or 
deceptive acts or practice in or affecting commerce in violation of Section 5(a) of the 
Federal Trade Commission Act. 

 
 THEREFORE, the Federal Trade Commission this first day of May, 2014, has issued 
this complaint against respondent. 
 
 By the Commission, Commissioner McSweeny not participating. 
 
 
      Donald S. Clark 
      Secretary 
SEAL: 


